
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
Departmental Correspondence 

DATE. APR 3 0 2001 
HEARING DATE. MAY 2 2 2001 

TO Honorable Board of Supervisors 

FROM. 

SUBJECT. 

ental Health Services 

t with Family Servtce Agency 

RECOlMMENDATION 

Adopt a resolutlon authorizing the President of the Board to execute an 
amendment to the agreement wrth Family Service Agency (FSA) for the 
provisron of mental health services for the Child Abuse Treatment Program, 
Answers Benetitmg Children Program, and the Mental Health Plan Outpatient 
Services Program. 

Background/ Dtscussion 

FSA has provided child abuse treatment services in San Mateo County for over 16 years. In July 
1998, FSA was selected to contmue provtdmg child abuse treatment services through a Request 
for Proposals (RFP) process. Program services include assessment, specialized mdividual, group, 
and family therapy, case management; and crisis mtervention Services are provided m northern, 
central, and southern office locations m the county and are available m both Enghsh and Sparush 

In May 1998. FSA was selected through an RFP to continue to provide servtces to both youth 
and adults under the San Mateo County Mental Health Plan (MHP). Under the MHP, FSA 
provides therapeutic services for children with mental health needs and specialized mental health 
servtces for young adults (ages 18 to 23) who are victims of senous and repeated sexual and/or 
physical trauma In all the above cases, services include assessment and treatment, collateral 
contacts, and collaboration with other caregivers. The numbers of clients served depend upon the 
demand 

In IMay, 1999, as a result of an Office of Cnmmal Justice Planmng grant for the Answers 
Benefitmg Children (ABC) program, child abuse prevention and treatment servtces were 
expanded to the Redwood City Healthy Start school sites FSA now provides services at Hoover, 
Taft, and Fair Oaks elementary schools 

The agreement is being dmended to reflect an mcrease m the grant amount for the ABC program 
component and a COLA adlustment for 2000-01 to be consistent with other contracts 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Agreement/Family Service Agency 
Page 2 

,Goals and Obl ectrves 

The program’s maJor obJectIves and actual performance from last year and obJectrves for thrs 
year are as follows: 

Performance Outcomes 
Child Abuse TreatmentiABC Program Objectives 
Percent of chrldren served who are mamtamed m family 
home or home-like setting after SIX months of receiving 
services 

1999-00 1999-00 2000-01 
s)bJ ectrve Actual ObJ ectrve 

At least At least 
90% 99% 90% 

Percent of famrhes served for a penod of at least six months 
who have no reoccurrence of reported abuse, molest, or 
neglect dunng then course of treatment 
MHP Outpatient Services 

At least 
90% 

98% At least 
90% 

Maxrmurn percent of mdrvrduals served who are adnutted to 
a psychratnc emergency service unit between the time of 
mtake and a year after mtake 

Term and Fiscal Impact 

5% 4% 5% 

The agreement remains effectrve from July 1,200O through June 30,2001, and contams the usual 
relation&up of partres, hold harmless, and msurance clauses Rrsk Management and County 
Counsel have approved the agreement. 

The contract maxrmum IS increased by $15,232 to $1,000,985 Thrs mcrease mcludes $11,029 m 
addmonal ABC grant funding and a $4,203 COLA for 2000-01 The total $1,000,985 has been 
mcluded m the 2000-01 Mental Health Servrces’ budget An estrmated $406,743 ~111 be 
collected m federal Medl-Cal funds. The Office of Cnmmal Justrce Planmng 1s provrdmg 
$187,500 for the Answers Benefiting Children Program and $149,768 m State Child Abuse 
Prevention funds ~111 be transferred to Mental Health Services from Human Servrces Agency. 
The remammg $256,974 IS the cost to Mental Health Services Sales tax provided through 
reahgnment ~111 cover 81% or $208,149 The remarmng $48,825 represents the net county cost 

RECOMMENDED 

-@Lb-+-F* 
HEALTH&ERVICES DE#ARTMENT 



RESOLUTION NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

********** 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
AGREEMENT WITH FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its consid- 

eration and acceptance an Amendment to the Agreement, reference to which is hereby 

made for further particulars, whereby Family Service Agency shall provide mental health 

services for the Child Abuse Treatment Program, Answers Benefiting Children Program, 

and the Mental Health Plan Outpatient Services Program; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with the Amendment to the Agreement 

and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter mto 

the Amendment to the Agreement: 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President, of this Board of Supervisors be, and is hereby, authorized and directed to 

execute sard Amendment to the Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, 

and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the Prestdent’s signature thereto. 



AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT; entered mto this day of 

919 , by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

(hereinafter called ’ County’ ) and FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY (hereinafter called 

’ Contractor ), 

WITNESSETH. --------__ 

WHEREAS, on October 3,2000, the parties hereto entered mto an agreement 

(heremafter referred to as the ’ Origmal Agreement ) for the fumishmg of certain services by 

Contractor to County as set forth m that Origmal Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend and 

clarify that Origmal Agreement, 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the parties that the Origmal 

Agreement IS amended as follows: 

1 Section 2, Payments, Paragraph A, Maximum Amount of the Original 

Agreement 1s hereby amended to read as follows: 

“2. Payments 

A. Maximum Amount. In full conslderatton of Contractor’s 

performance of the services described m Schedule A, the amount that County shall be 

obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed ONE 

MILLION NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($1,000,985) for the contract 

term. 

2. Schedule B of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 



SCHEDULE B 

FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY: 2000-01 

PAYMENTS 

In full consideration of the services provided by Contractor and subJect to the provisions of 
paragraph 2A of this Agreement, County shall pay Contractor in the manner described below* 

I. CHILD ABUSE TREATMENT PROGRAM 

A. Maxmnrm Obligation 

Notwithstandmg the method of payment set forth herein, m no event shall County 
pay or be obligated to pay Contractor more than the sum of SEVEN HUNDRED 
TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($702,485) 
for services provided under Schedule A, Section I, of this Agreement for the 
period of July 1,200O through June 30,200l. 

1 County shall pay Contractor at a rate of TWO DOLLARS AND ONE CENT 
($2 01) per mmute of service, not to exceed three hundred forty-nine thousand 
seven hundred twenty-one (349,721) total minutes and SEVEN HUNDRED TWO 
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($702,485). Payment 
shall be made on behalf of Medi-Cal eligible clients only. At least one hundred fifty 
(150) clients must be full scope Medi-Cal 

2. TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT DOLLARS 
($28,958) of the contract Increase over 2000-2001 ~111 be dedicated to salaries and 
benefits increase 

II. CHILD ABUSE TREATMENT PROGRAM - ANSWERS BENEFITING CHILDREN 
(ABC) PROGRAM 

A Maximum Obligation 

Notwithstandmg the method of payment set forth herem, in no event shall County 
pay or be obligated to pay Contractor more than the sum of TWO HUNDRED 
SEVENTY-THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($273,500) for 
services provided under Schedule A, Section II, of this Agreement for the period 
of July 1,200O through June 30,200l. 

1. For ABC Program target population (non-Medi-Cal population), County 
shall pay Contractor monthly payments, based on detailed expenditures 
submitted with invoice, not to exceed the maximum amount of ONE 
HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
DOLLARS ($187,500). 



2. For the AEK Program non-target population (Medl-Cal population), 
County shall pay Contractor at a rate of ONE DOLLAR NINIZTY-FOUR 
CENTS ($1.94) per minute of service not to exceed forty-four thousand 
four hundred eighty-six (44,330) total minutes and EIGHTY-SIX 
THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CENTS ($86,000 00) Payment shall be 
made on behalf of Medl-Cal eligible chents only 

III. MENTAL HEALTH PLAN OUTPATIENT SERVICES PROGRAM 

A Maximum Obhgation 

Notwlthstandmg the method of payment set forth herem, in no event shall County 
pay or be obligated to pay Contractor more than the sum of TWENTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000) for services provided under Schedule A, 
SectIon III of this Agreement for the period of July 1,200O through June 30, 
2001 

1. Contractor shall be paid the followmg case rates: 

a Assessment (non-MD): ONE HUNDRED SIX DOLLARS ($106) 
per case. An assessment must consist of at least one (1) face-to- 
face visit conducted by licensed, walvered, or registered mental 
health professional staff 

b Treatment Services (non-MD): Treatment must consist of at least 
one (1) face-to-face visit conducted by licensed, waivered, or regis- 
tered mental health professional staff. Reimbursement shall be at 
the followmg rates* 

Indlvldual Therapy (per session) 
Group Therapy (per person/per session) 
Family Therapy (per hour, includes all members) 
Clmlcal Consultation (telephone/l5 minutes) 
Collateral (per session) 

$50 
$16 
$60 
$10 
$50 

C. Medication Assessment (MD): A medication assessment shall 
consist of at least one (1) face-to-face visit conducted by a licensed 
physician (psychiatrist). 

Medication Assessment (per case) $106 

d Medication Management (MD): Medication management shall 
consist of at least one (1) face-to-face visit conducted by a licensed 
physician (psychiatrist). Medication group services may be pro- 
vided by a MD or RN 

Medication Management (per session) 
Medication Group (per person/per session) 

$42 
$27 



IV. In any event, the maximum amount County shall be obligated to pay for services rendered 
under this Agreement shall not exceed ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE 
DOLLARS ($1,000,985) 

V. 

VI 

VII 

VIII 

IX 

X. 

XT 

XII. 

XIII 

Budget modifications may be approved by the Director of Health Services or her 
designee, subject to the maximum amount set forth m SectIon 2 A. of this Agreement. 

Medl-Cal cases seen under this Agreement are to be reimbursed by the Mental Health 
Services Division. No other revenue sources may be collected for Medi-Cal clients 
Under no circumstances may Medl-Cal eligible clients be charged for services provided 

Payment by County to Contractor shall be monthly Contractor shall bill County on or 
before the tenth (1 Oth) working day of each month for the pnor month s services. 

Claims shall be m the format specified by County Mental Health Services Dlvislon to 
which shall be attached a detail of charges All claims shall clearly reflect, and m reason- 
able detail, give mformatlon regarding the services for which claim is made. 

Contractor shall report (at monthly intervals) state-required data to the dlvlslon’s 
Management InformatIon System (MIS) Umt The data shall become incorporated into a 
year-end report which shall include such mformatlon as required by Director or her 
authorized designee to permit Medi-Cal claiming, reporting, monitormg, and evaluation 
of Contractor’s program pursuant to this Agreement. 

In the event this Agreement 1s terminated prior to June 30,2001, Contractor shall be paid 
for services already provided pursuant to this Agreement 

Contractor shall submit to County a year-end Cost Report no later than ninety (90) days 
after the expn-atlon date of this Agreement This report shall be in accordance with the 
prmclples and format outlined in the Cost Reporting/Data Collection (CR/DC) Manual. 
Contractor shall annually have its books of accounts audited by a Certified Public 
Accountant and a copy of said audit report shall be submitted along with the Cost Report 
If Contractor has received more than THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($300,000) in federal funds for the fiscal year, the audit must meet the requn-ements of 
the federal Single Audit Act and OMB Circular A-133. 

If the annual Cost Report provided to the County shows that the total payments to 
Contractor exceed the total actual costs for all of the services rendered by contractor to 
ehglble patients durmg the reportmg period, a single payment in the amount of the 
contract savings shall be made to the County by Contractor, unless otherwise authorized 
by the Director of Health Services or her designee. By mutual agreement of County and 
Contractor, contract savings, or “rollover,” may be retained by Contractor and expended 
the followmg year, provided that these funds are expended for mental health services 
approved by County. 

In the event Contractor claims or receives payment from County for a service, relmburse- 
ment for which is later disallowed by County or the State of California or the United 
States Government, then Contractor shall promptly refund the disallowed amount to 



xv. 

XVI 

XVI. 

County upon request, or, at its option, County may offset the amount disallowed from 
any payment due or become due to Contractor under this Agreement or any other 
agreement 

However, disallowances that are attributable to an error or omlsslon on the part of County 
shall be the responslbihty of County. This shall include, but not be limited to, quality 
Improvement (QI) audit disallowances as a result of QI Plan errors or format problems 
with County deslgned service documents. 

If County finds that performance is inadequate, a meeting may be called to discuss the 
causes for the performance problem, and this Agreement may either be renegotiated, 
allowed to continue to the end of the term, or terminated pursuant to paragraph 14 of this 
Agreement Any unspent monies due to performance failure may reduce the following 
year’s agreement. 

Contractor shall submit to County the cultural composltion of Contractor’s staff in the 
third (3’d) quarter of the contract year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that. 

1. These amendments are hereby mcorporated and made a part of the Original 

Agreement and subject to all provlslons therem. 

2. All provlslons of the Origmal Agreement, mcludmg all references to audit and 

fiscal management requirements unless otherwise amended heremabove, shall be bmdmg on 

all the parties hereto 

3. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all momtormg and 

evaluation requu-ements, shall be apphcable to all amendments herem. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the 

Agreement of October 3,2000, be amended accordmgly. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized 

representatives, have affixed their hand on the day and year first above wrltten 



COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 

BY 
Michael D Nevm, President 

Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo 

Date 

FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY 

i 

By. 3'. --; x, ,,.__ 
-7 

I 

Date. _- -L ‘: f ,’ . 



SEJ- 12-2222 17 29 /, R!Sr( MGMT. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

HEALTH SERL’ICES ADMlNlSTRATION 

DATE: Sepiember 72.2000 

TO: Prlscllla Morse, Risk Managemenf/lnsurance Dlvislon 

FROM: Mary Vorlkes, Men?ol Health Services/PONY #Ml.H 322 

CONTRACTOR: Family Serv1c.e Agency 

&9 THEY TRAVEL: Yes 

mCENT OF: YRAVEL TIME: 

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEFS: Yes 

DUTIES (SPECIFICk Seeattached 

COVERAGE: 

Comprehensive General Uablllty: 
Motor Vehlde Uablflty: 
Professlonol Uabllity: 
Worker’s Compensation. 

-Y- 
APPROVE WAIVEb 

$1 ,QOO,QQO 
$1 ,ooQ&ooo 
$1 ,oo_egpo 
$Yer 

MODIFY 

REMARKS/CQhhME,NlS: 

6 SIGNATURE 



n 
- -2 .-e- -- 

; A‘CORD ..I_ .I> ?!, CERTIFICAI c- OF LIABILI I WDDUCDI 

Talbot Ins & Fmancial Servuee, I 

1800 Sutter Street, Suite 500 
P.O. Box 4047 
Concord, CA 94524-4047 , 

TY INSURAhdE DATC vu ‘3’tY 

-. . -_._----_ _.. 3713112COTr ----------- -A_ - -_.___ _ 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 

ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTlFlCATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE 
COM,V,~Y North American Specialty Ins 

A I IhSLlRFD 

Family Service Agency of San Mateo Co. 

1870 El Cemrno Reel 

CQMPAhY 
B 

COMPANY 
C 

Burlingame CA 94010 

----------- --- 
COVERAGES 

COMPANY 
D 

--_c- .----------.- 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
lhOlCATE0 NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS 
I 

co I .TR I 
TYPE OF INSURAJdCE 

I 
POUCY hlAWBD\ 

POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXRRATION 
DATE (MMIDDNYI I UhllTE 

I 
DATE WW.UDDNW I 

I 

A I CLVIRAL UAEIUTY AFC000074800 07/01/2000 
GENERAL LIABILITY 

OWhER S h CONTF\ACTOR S PROT 

,7/01/2001 GENERALAGGREGATE 0 3,000,000 

PRODUCTS - CQh‘PlOP AGO 6 3,000,000 
PERSONAL 6 ADV INJURY 5 3,000,000 

EACH OCCURREhCE r1,000,000 
F RE DAMAGE (Any ona fire) 0 50, 000 
ME0 EXP IAny OM person1 6 5,000 

17/01/2001 
COMBINED SlhGLE LIH 7 5 1,000,000 

H 
I 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

ALL OWYED AUTOS 

SCHEOUL(0 AUTOS 

h3h-OWVED AUTOS 

I 
1 

IAFC000074800 

BODILY INJURY 6 IPsr .CC dwdl 

I PROPERTY DAMAGE 

I BODILY lNJURY 
Psr pmonl I 

C 

1 OARACE UABlUTY AUTO ONLY. EA ACCIDENT 0 

AYY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTO OhLY 

EACH ACCIDENT 5 

I AGGfiEGATE 6 

A EXCESS UASIUTY AFU000074900 07/01/2000 37/01/2001 EACHOCCURAENCE c 5,000,000 
AGGREGATE c 5,000,000 

OTHER THAh UMBRELIA FORM 5 

1 UORKBtS COVP5kSA7 IY AM3 [ WC STATU. 1 e--c.. ..-- m. 
. . -* 

5 
EMPL%LS U4SJUN 

I 

..--. __. .- _ . 

THE PROPR EroFU 
PAR1hERSlEXECU-l VE 

1 OFF CERS ARE 
R I 

T EL EACH ACCIDENT 

INCL EL 0 SEASE. POJCY LIMIT 5 

I 1 EXCLI EL D SEASE . EA EMPLOYEE 9 
OTHCR 

a? $SCRlPTION OF PERATIONSROCATI NSNWC~lCFEClIL ITEMS 
:: INTEREd AS FUNDING S&RCE 

Cl 
8 

XlNTY OF SAN HATEO, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS, 
EHPLOYEERS ARE kAHED AS ADDlTIOhAL INSUREDS 

I 

COUkTY OF SAN MATE0 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DEdCFJ8ED FDUCIES BE CANtX%UXl SPORE THE 

ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS & EMPLOYEES EXPIRATION DATE THmEOF. THE ISSUIND COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAJL i 

MENTAL HEALTH DlVlSION HDLDER NAMED TO THE M 

225 UEST 37TH AVENUE ND DBUO47lON OR UASIUTY 

SAN MATEO. CA 94403 0F ANY WND UPON THE COMPANY IT‘O 40m6 on nEFaEbw74nvrs 

I \ ,. 
ACQRP 25.5 !1.95! 

7dslZG78556 



NA 

STATE PO BOX 807,SAN FRANCISCO,CA 94101-0807 
COMPENSATION 
INSURANCE 

FUND CERTlFlCATE OF WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE 

POLICY NUMBER 0446445 - 01 
ISSUE DATE 01-01-01 CERTIFICATE EXPlRE,S 01-01-02 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
MENTAL HEALTH 
225 W. 37TH AVE. 
SAN MATEOITY CA 94403 

This IS to certify that we have ssued a vahd Workers Compensation Insurance polrcy In a form approved by the 
Cahforn a Insurance Commlssroner to the employer named below for the pohcy period Indicated 

_-- - _--- - -- --- - -..- -. .- ___. ___--__ ._ __- - _ __._ __ - . . 
This poltcy IS not subject to cancellabon by the Fund except upon 30 days advance wrltten notice to the employer 

We wail also QlVe you 30 days advance notice should thts pohcy be cancelled prior to Its normal explratlon. 

This certlflcate of Insurance IS not an Insurance pohcy and does not amend extend or alter the coverage afforded 
by the pohcles listed hereon hotwlthstanalng any requirement, term. or cond tlon of any contract or other document 
with respect to whmh th s ce’t flcate of Insurance may be issued or may perta n, the Insurance afforded by the 
pohcles descrrbed herein IS subject to all the terms exclusions and condmons of such polmes 

EMPLOYER’S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS. Sl,ODO,OOO DO PER OCCURRENCE. 

ENDORSEMENT #OOlS ENTITLED ADDITIONAL INSlJRED.EMPLOYER EFFECTIVE Ol/Ol/Or IS ATTACHED TO AND 
FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY 
NAME OF ADDITIONAL INSURED: COUKTY OF SAN HATE0 

ENDORSEMENT #2OBS ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS NOTICE EFFECTIVE Oi/Ol/Ol IS ATTACHED TO AND 
FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY 

EMPLOYER 

FAMILY SVC. AGENCY OF 
18 0 

A 
EL CAMINO REAL 

SAN MATE0 Co 

BU LINGAME CA 94010 

LEGAL NAME 

FAMILY SERVICE AGENCY OF SAN MATE0 CDDt 
(A NDN PROFIT CDRP.) 

PRINTED. 12-18-00 PO408 


