
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
Departmental Correspondence 

DATE MAY 0 9 200f 
HEARING DATE: UtAy 2 2 2001 

TO Honorable Board of Supervtsors 

FROM. 

SUBJECT. 

Health Services 

Amendment to the Agreement with Mental Health Association of San Mateo 
County 

RECOMMENDATION 

Adopt a resolution authorizing the President of the Board to execute an 
amendment to the agreement with Mental Health Association of San Mateo 
County (MHA) for emergency housm,, 0 rehabihtation services, admmistration 
of the adult services Wrap-Around Fund, and coordmation of Shelter Plus 
Care for seriously mentally ill adults 

Background 

MHA has provided residential and other mental health rehabrlitation services to San Mateo 
County clients for years These services are all focused on providmg low cost community-based 
alternatives for mental health clients who would otherwise be on an acute inpatient psychiatric 
unit, a locked skilled nursmg facility, or on the streets. 

MHA provides rehabilitation services for seriously mentally 111 adults and emergency short-term 
housing for homeless mentally ill at the Sprmg Street emergency shelter. In addrtion, MHA 
provides Shelter Plus Care ProJect coordmation and admmisters the Wrap-Around Fund. The 
Wrap-Around Fund purchases unique services for mental health chents to help mamtam 
independent living m the community, thus avoidmg costly hospttahzation An example of these 
services is the mitral payment of an indigent client’s housmg rent, food and clothmg, after 
discharge from the hospital and before receivmg their first financial assistance check. 

Discussion 

This contract is being amended to mcrease the Wrap-Around Fund by $30,000 to a maximum of 
$190,300 $27,273 will be used as flexible funding and the remammg $2,727 will be used for the 
Wrap-Around Admmrstratron fees for the increased funding. The increase wrll provide flexrble 
funds to help mental health clients cover mcreases m housing and utility costs. 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Amendment/Mental Health Association of San Mateo County 
Page 2 

Term 

The term of this agreement contmues unchanged and is effective July 1,200O through June 30, 
2001 The agreement has been reviewed and approved by both County Counsel and Risk 
Management. 2 

Frscal Impact 

The contract maximum IS Increased from $915,808 to $945,808. Mental Health Services has 
mcluded the Increase of $30,000 m the divisron’s 2000-01 budget. . Of that amount, 81% or 
$24,300 is funded through sales tax provided through reahgmnent and the balance of $5,700 

\ represents the net county cost. 

RECOMMENDED 

I 

;IEALT~SERVICESD&ARTMENT 



RESOLUTION NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

********** 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF 
AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF SAN MATE0 COUNTY 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its consid- 

eration and acceptance an Amendment to the Agreement, reference to which is hereby made 

for further particulars, whereby Mental Health Assoctation of San Mateo County shall 

provide emergency housmg, rehabihtation services, admmtstration of the adult servrces Wrap 

Around Funds, and coordmation of Shelter Plus Care for seriously mentally ill adults, and 

WHEREAS, thts Board has been presented wrth the Amendment to the Agreement 

and has exammed and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter mto the 

Amendment to the Agreement: 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of this Board of Supervisors be, and is hereby, authorized and directed to execute 

said Amendment to the Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the 

Clerk of this Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 



AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered mto this day of 

920 , by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

(hereinafter called County ) and MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCATION OF SAN MATE0 

COUNTY, (hereinafter called ‘Contractor’ ), 

WITNESSETH ---------- 

WHEREAS, on October 3,2000, the parties hereto entered mto an agreement 

(hereinafter referred to as the ’ Origmal Agreement ) for the fumishmg of certain services by 

Contractor to County as set forth m that Original Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it IS now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend and 

clarify that Origmal Agreement, 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the parties that the Origmal 

Agreement IS amended as follows: 

1. Section 2, Payments, Paragraph A, Maximum Amount, of the Original 

Agreement IS hereby amended to read as follows: 

“2. Payments 

A. Maximum Amount In full consideration of Contractor’s 

performance of the services described m Schedule A, the amount that County shall be 

obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed NINE 

HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHT DOLLARS 

($945,808) for the contract term.” 

2 SCHEDULE B, I. PAYMENTS, Paragragh A. Maximum Obligation and B 

Wrap Around Services Fund, IS hereby amended to read as follows: 

“Maximum Obligation 

The maximum amount that County shall be obligated to pay for all services 



provided under this Agreement shall not exceed the amount stated in 
Paragraph 2 A on page 2 of this Agreement Furthermore, of the total contract 
obhgatlon, County shall not pay or be obligated to pay more than the amounts 
listed below for each component of service required under this Agreement for the 
penod July 1,200O through June 30,200 1 

Rehabilitation Services $597,046 
Emergency Short Term Services at Spnng Street Shelter 112,336 
Shelter Plus Care Coordmatlon ProJect 46,126 
Wrap-Around Fund Admmlstratlon 190,300 
TOTAL CONTRACT OBLIGATION $945,808” 

“Wrap Around Services Fund 

Contractor shall receive a maximum of ONE HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND 
THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($190,300) For the Wrap-Around Fund 
expenditures and admmlstratlve costs 

1 Contractor shall receive a maximum amount of ONE HUNDRED 
NINETY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($190,300) for 
general Wrap-Around Fund expenditures and admmlstratlve costs. At the 
begmnmg of the fiscal year, Contractor may request an advance of 20% of 
the maxlmum expenditure amount Contractor 1s entitled to TWELVE 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS 
($12,727) for admmlstratlve costs for managmg the Wrap-Around Fund 
At the end of the fiscal year any unexpended funds remaming with 
contractor shall be returned to County ” 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that 

1. This amendment IS hereby incorporated and made a part of the Orlgmal 

Agreement and subject to all provlslons therem 

2. All provlslons of the Orlgmal Agreement, including all references to audit and 

fiscal management requirements unless otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be binding on 

all the parties hereto 

3. All provlslons of the Orlgmal Agreement, mcludmg all momtormg and 

evaluation requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herem. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the 

Agreement of October 3,2000, be amended accordmgly. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the pat-ties hereto, by their duly authorized 



representatives, have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCATION OF 
SAN MATE0 COUNTY 

BY* By: 
Michael D. Nevin, President 
Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County 

Date: 

ATTEST: 

By: 
Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 



c==-12-2222 -- es 53 s-5,: p-G-- 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

N,EMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: September 7,200O 

Priscilla Morse, Risk Management/Insurance Division 

Mary Vozikes, Mental Health Services/PONY #MLH 322 

CONTRACTOR* Mental Health Assoclatlon 

DO THEY TRAVEL: Yes 

PERCENT OF TRAVEL TIME: 

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES: Yes 

DUTIES (SP.E_C\FlC): See attached 

COVE.F(AGE: 

Comprehensive General Liability: 
Motor Vehicle Liabllw. 
Professional Uablllty: 
Worker’s Compensation: 

APPROVE -x- WAIVE 

$1 .ooo,ooo 
$1,000,00~ 
$1 ,Q~cI,000 
$Yes 

MODIFY 

REMARKS/COMMENTS: 



ACORD CERTIFICATE OFl,IABILITY INSURANCE DATE ( duJDDryy)---- nl 
PRODUCER (650)369-2921 FAX (650)369-2929 

oS/30/20oo 

ONLY AND CONFER: NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
IHAASA MAI ItHUt v - 

Boring-lohndrow-Leveroni-Vreeburg, Inc. HOLDER THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
t Jrance Services ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW 

Yarshall St 
I 

, Redwood City, CA 94063 
INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE 

I*SuREp Mental Health Association of San Mateo County INSURER A Great American Ins. 
2686 Spring Street INSURER El General Ins. Co. of Anerica 
Redwood City, CA 94063 IWURER C 

INSURER Cl 

I 
INSURER E 

COVERAGES 

THE POLICIES OF IYSURANCE LISTBD BELOp/ HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED NOIVATHSTA~OI~G 
AW REQUIREMENT TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER D0CU’JENTWX-H RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
h&Y PERTAIN THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIV IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIO’dS OF SUCH 
POLICIES AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CIAIWS 

POLICY NUMBER 
P0LL.r is-l- L.t,vt 
DATE (h!tiDWf) 

‘AC2254572 07/01/2000 

IIUPI 
DATE(‘.!1U’JLliYY) LIHITS 

IO 0 1 1 EACH OCCURRENCE Is 37/01/---- I - 

, k l7PE OF INSURANCE 

GEYEilAL UABIUM 

X CO’AhlERCLAL GENERAL Lwaun 

CLAIMSMADE X OCCUR 
cl 

GEKL AGGREGATE LIMIl APPLIES PER 

POLICY IEi 

AUTOUOEILE LiABlLlTY 
7 

AA-f AUTO 

AlL O’MiEDAUi-OS 

SCHEOULEO AUI-OS 
4- 

X HREDAUTOS 

X hOtI-ObWiED AmOS 

FIRE DA’JAGE (/ay otw fre) S 

I GENERAL AGGREGATE I S 7 nnn na 1 -*""".UOO 
PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG t 2,000,000 

I 

>AC2254572 07/01/2000 07/01/2001 

.uTO ONLY - EA ACCIOENT 
J- 

< 

I 

F 

:sc 

L 

;ARAGE UABIUN 

MY AUTO 

EXCESS LIABIUTY 

-J OCCUR r-J CLAlMSh4ADE 

ACH OCCURREUCE s 

iGGREGATE f 

IS 

Is DEDUCTIBLE DEDUCTIBLE 

RETENTION S RETENTION S 

WORKERS COUPENSATlON AND WORKERS COUPENSATlON AND r(c2329501ll r(c2329501ll 07/01/2000 07/01/2000 
EUPLOYERS LIABILITY EUPLOYERS LIABILITY 

t 
ri-ixIA1U 

TdRY LIMITi 
” I i-1 

ER- 

E L EACH ACCIDENT s 1,000,00~ 
EL D SEASE - EA EMPLOYEE I 1,c!?o,cc 

07/01/2001 

EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT f 1,000,00 
occurrence 1,000,000 

aggregate 2,000,000 
OTHER 
‘rofessional Liability 

bAC2254572 07/01/2OOC 07/01/2001 

INS 
I 1 

PJPTIOH OF OPERATlONS/LOCATlON.9VEHICLESfEXCLUSlONS ADDED BY ENOORSEHENT/SPEClAL PROb’ 

RE: All California Operations. 

L 
CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

r 
AODlTlONAL INSURED; INSURER LMR CANCELLATION 

\ S”O”LD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED EEFORS THE 

EXPIRATION DATETHEREOF.7HElSSUlNG COMPANYWLLENDEAVORTO HAIL 

San Mateo County Mental Health Services 
ATTN: nary Vorikes 
22s w. 37th Avenue 
San Nateo. CA 94403 

DAYS WRITTEN NOTlCE TO THE CERTIRCATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT 10 

BUT FAILURE TO hIAlL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBUGATION OR UABIW 

Daniel lohndrow/lIM 


